

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ARMED FORCES**

UNITED STATES,

Appellee

v.

Mark J. GRIJALVA,
Machinery Technician
Third Class (E-4)
United States Coast Guard,

Appellant

REPLY ON BEHALF OF
APPELLANT

Ct. Crim. App. Dkt. No. 1482

USCA Dkt. No. 23-0215/CG

**TO THE HONORABLE JUDGES OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF
APPEALS FOR THE ARMED FORCES:**

SCHUYLER B. MILLHAM
LT, USCG
Appellate Defense Counsel
1254 Charles Morris St., SE
Bldg. 58, Suite 100
Washington Navy Yard, DC 20374
Tel: (617) 221-9534
Schuyler.B.Millham@uscg.mil
C.A.A.F. Bar No. 37737

Table of Contents

Table of Cases, Statutes, and Other Authorities	iii
Reply	1
A. Congress intended Article 117a to occupy the field of the nonconsensual broadcast and distribution of consensually taken intimate images, irrespective of the victim’s status.....	1
1. The Government should be held to its original position that the charged Article 134 offense was not preempted because Article 117a cannot be used in cases involving civilian victims.	3
B. This Court should reject the Government’s earlier and latest arguments and determine that Article 117a occupies the field of the nonconsensual broadcast and distribution of consensually taken intimate images.	5
C. Charge III, Specification 2, is composed of a residuum of elements of Article 117a.....	6
Conclusion	8
Certificate of Filing and Service	9
Certificate of Compliance with Rules 24(c) and 37	9

Table of Cases, Statutes, and Other Authorities

U.S. Supreme Court

New Hampshire v. Maine, 532 U.S. 742 (2001).....7

U.S. Court of Appeals for the Armed Forces

United States v. Augspurger, 61 M.J. 189 (C.A.A.F. 2005).....6

United States v. Hiser, 82 M.J. 60 (C.A.A.F. 2022).....10

United States v. Muwwakkil, 74 M.J. 187 (C.A.A.F. 2015)6

United States v. Reese, 76 M.J. 297 (C.A.A.F. 2017)9

United States v. Schmidt, 82 M.J. 68 (C.A.A.F. 2022).....6

United States v. Wheeler, 77 M.J. 289 (C.A.A.F. 2018)9

U.S. Coast Guard Court of Criminal Appeals

United States v. Grijalva, 83 M.J. 669 (C.G. Ct. Crim. App. 2023) 4, 5, 6

United States v. Tucker, 82 M.J. 553 (C. G. Crim. App. 2022)9

U.S. Air Force Court of Criminal Appeals

United States v. Jones, No. ACM 40226, 2023 WL 3720848 (A.F. Ct. Crim. App. May 30, 2023)6

U.S. Code

10 U.S.C. § 917a (2018)3

10 U.S.C. § 934 (2018) passim
